
EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 17th January, 2017

2.00 pm

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES CABINET 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 17 January 2017 at 2.00 pm Ask for: Jemma West
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 419619

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (16)

Conservative (8): Mr L B Ridings, MBE (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M J Horwood, Mr S C Manion, Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog, 
Mr C R Pearman and Mrs P A V Stockell

UKIP (2) Mr L Burgess and Mr T L Shonk

Labour (2) Mr G Cowan and Mr R Truelove

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr M J Vye

Church 
Representatives (3)

Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and Mr A Tear

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcement 

A2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present

A3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 



To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared

B - Key or Significant Cabinet/Cabinet Member Decision(s) for 
Recommendation or Endorsement
B1 16/00114 Proposal to expand Palmarsh Primary School, St Georges Place, 

Hythe CT21 6NE (Pages 7 - 20)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform 
and the Corporate Director for Education and Young People's Services, and to 
consider and endorse or make proposals to the Cabinet Member on the 
proposed decision to allocate £2.2m from the Education and Young People’s 
Services Capital budget, and to authorise the relevant officers to issue a public 
notice, enter into any necessary contracts/agreements on behalf of the County 
Council and to enter into variations as envisaged under the contracts.

B2 16/00151 - Young Carers Service Commissioning Update (Pages 21 - 26)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services 
and the Corporate Director of Education and Young People’s Services, and to 
consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member on the 
proposed decision to retrospectively award the contract for the delivery of the 
Young Carers Service. 

C - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers
C1 Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term financial plan 2017/20 (Pages 27 - 48)

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform, 
Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services, Cabinet Member for 
Community Services, and Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement and 
Deputy Leader which asks the Committee to note the draft budget and Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP), including responses to consultation and 
Government announcements and invites suggestions on any issues which 
should be reflected in the documentation.

MOTION TO EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT BUSINESS

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

D1 Young Carers Service Commissioning Update (exempt appendices to item B2) 
(Pages 49 - 232)
Copies of the procurement documents relating to the award of contract for the 
Young Carers Service.   

EXEMPT ITEMS



The Appendices to item C1 were exempt at the time of publishing the agenda but will 
become public on 12 January when the County Council’s draft budget is published. 

The papers at D1 will remain exempt

John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Monday, 9 January 2017

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform

Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and Young 
People's Services

To: Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee – 17 
January 2017

Subject: Proposal to expand Palmarsh Primary School, initially to 1 FE, by 
September 2018

Classification: Unrestricted 

Past Pathway of Paper:  None

Future Pathway of Paper: Cabinet Member decision 

Electoral Division:  Hythe (Martyn Whybrow)

Summary:   This report sets out the results of the public consultation on the 
proposal to expand Palmarsh Primary School for September 2018.  

Recommendation(s):

The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee is asked to 
consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Health Reform on the decision to:

a) Authorise the Corporate Director - Education and Young People's Services to issue 
Public Notice to expand Palmarsh Primary School to 1FE, with a published admissions 
number of 30 from September 2018 (subject to planning permission being granted);

b) Allocate £2.2m from the Education and Young People’s Service Capital budget; 

c) Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support in consultation  with the 
Director of Governance and Law to enter into any necessary contracts/ agreements on 
behalf of the County Council; and

d) Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support to be the nominated 
Authority Representative within the relevant agreements and to enter into variations as 
envisaged under the contracts. Variations to contract value to be no more than 10% 
above the capital funding agreed by the Cabinet Member without requiring a new 
Record Of Decision.

     
Should objections, not already considered by the Cabinet Member when taking this 
decision, be received during the public notice period a separate decision will be required in 
order to continue the proposal in order to allow for proper consideration of the points 
raised.

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



1. Introduction 
1.1 The Martello Lakes development built on the Nickolls Quarry site in Hythe has 

planning permission for 1050 houses and apartments. As part of the planning 
agreement for 1050 new homes, the developer is providing a £1.3m financial 
contribution to the cost of expanding Palmarsh Primary School on its present site.  
Martello Lakes is located on Dymchurch Road, the entrance being 700m from the 
proposed new School entrance.

2. Proposal
2.1 The proposal under consultation is to expand Palmarsh Primary School, initially to 

1FE (210 pupils), with the intention that the School will eventually become 2FE (420 
pupils). During the consultation the Local Authority explained that the current 
proposal will be the first phase of a gradual expansion. This Phase will see the 
construction of three new classrooms, providing provision for an additional 105 
pupils, and the infrastructure needed to allow the School to grow in the future. This 
will include: a small hall, toilets, a new staffroom, offices, reception and the 
relocation of the entrance to Jubilee Close in order to create a drop off and pick up 
area within the School site. Phase 1 will provide provision for 210 pupils in total by 
September 2018. Phase two will be the construction of a further four classrooms, 
expanding the Sch
[...]
etween this decision and the 
actions needed to implement it.  For information it is envisaged, if the proposal goes 
ahead, that the Director of Property & Infrastructure Support will sign contracts on 
behalf of the County Council.

8. Conclusions  
8.1 This expansion will provide additional primary places in Shepway.  

9. Recommendation(s)
Recommendation(s): The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet 
Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform on the decision to:

a) Authorise the Corporate Director - Education and Young People's Services to issue 
Public Notice to expand Palmarsh Primary School to 1FE, with a published admissions 
number of 30 from September 2018 (subject to planning permission being granted);

b) Allocate £2.2m from the Education and Young People’s Service Capital budget; 

c) Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support in consultation  with the 
Director of Governance and Law to enter into any necessary contracts/ agreements on 
behalf of the County Council; and

d) Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support to be the nominated 
Authority Representative within the relevant agreements and to enter into variations as 
envisaged under the contracts. Variations to contract value to be no more than 10% 
above the capital funding agreed by the Cabinet Member without requiring a new 
Record Of Decision.

     

Page 10



10. Background Documents

10.1 Vision and Priorities for Improvement
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/education-skills-and-
employment-policies/vision-and-priorities-for-improvement

10.2 Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 2015-19
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/education-skills-and 
employment-policies/education-provision-plan

10.3 Consultation Document and Equalities Impact Assessment.  
http://www.kent.gov.uk/education-and-children/schools/school-consultations

11. Contact details

Report Author:
 David Adams 
 Area Education Officer – South Kent
 03000 414989
 david.adams@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director:
 Keith Abbott
 Director of Education Planning and Access 
 03000 417008
 keith.abbott@kent.gov.uk

Page 11

http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/education-skills-and-employment-policies/vision-and-priorities-for-improvement
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/education-skills-and-employment-policies/vision-and-priorities-for-improvement
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/education-skills-and%20employment-policies/education-provision-plan
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/education-skills-and%20employment-policies/education-provision-plan
http://www.kent.gov.uk/education-and-children/schools/school-consultations
mailto:david.adams@kent.gov.uk
mailto:keith.abbott@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1
Proposal to expand Whitfield Aspen School

Summary of Written Responses

Printed Consultation Documents distributed: 240
Consultation responses received:  

A summary of the responses received showed:

In Favour Opposed Undecided Totals
Governors 2 2
Staff 2 2
Parents 8 2 10
Pupils
Resident 1 1
Other 1 1 2
Totals 13 4 17

Comments in favour of the proposal:
 It will benefit the local school which is currently established. It will develop it into a 

better, newer environment for the present pupils.
 I have worked in the school for 4 years and the growth that I have seen has been 

vast from 76 pupils to 130. An increase in size is urgently needed as so many 
families wish to come to our School. When the quarry houses are built there will not 
be any room for the pupils. The expansion needs to come sooner than later.

 Really positive for the area and new families moving into Hythe.
 I attended Palmarsh School as have my children and my nieces and nephews. I am 

a huge supporter of Palmarsh 
[...]
n
Subject: Proposal to expand Palmarsh Primary School, initially to 1 FE, by September 2018

Decision: 

As Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform I agree to:

a) Authorise the Corporate Director - Education and Young People's Services to issue Public Notice to 
expand Palmarsh Primary School to 1FE, with a published admissions number of 30 from 
September 2018 (subject to planning permission being granted);

b) Allocate £2.2m from the Education and Young People’s Service Capital budget; 

c) Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support in consultation  with the Director of 
Governance and Law to enter into any necessary contracts/ agreements on behalf of the County 
Council; and

d) Authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support to be the nominated Authority 
Representative within the relevant agreements and to enter into variations as envisaged under the 
contracts. Variations to contract value to be no more than 10% above the capital funding agreed by 
the Cabinet Member without requiring a new Record Of Decision.

     
Should objections, not already considered by me when taking this decision, be received during the 
public notice period a separate decision will be required in order to continue the proposal and allow for 
a proper consideration of the points raised.

Reason(s) for decision:
The Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent (2016-20) sets out the intention to 
commission additional school places in the Hythe area of Shepway.  The Plan also mentioned a 
specific need to expand Palmarsh School by up to 1 FE.   

In reaching this decision I have taken into account: 

 The need for extra school places required in Hythe as the 1050 house are built in the Martello 
Lakes development.

 The views expressed by those attending the public consultation meeting on 19 September 2016, 
and those put in writing in response to the consultation;

 The views of the local County Councillor, Area Education Officer; Headte
[...]
s 

Report at Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet 
Committee, 18th September 2015 and Cabinet, 12th October 2015

Future pathway of paper: Cabinet Member Decision

Classification: Unrestricted 

Electoral Division:   All  

Summary: 

A recent review of governance in the procurement of Early Help and Preventative 
Services contracts has identified the need to complete some actions to ensure full 
compliance with Kent County Council’s governance process.

Early Help and Preventative Services procured a Young Carers Service in March 
2016. The purpose of the service was to provide direct support to young carers and 
their families and raise awareness and train the wider workforce that come into 
contact with young carers. 

Recommendation(s):

The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee is asked to:
Consider the report and endorse or make a recommendation to the Cabinet Member 
on the proposed decision to:

a)  retrospectively make the award of the contract for the Young Carers Service to 
IMAGO COMMUNITY with the total lifetime value (i.e. 36 + 12 months) of 
£1,316,550.73, as set out in the Approval to Award Report (attached as Appendix 1 
of item D1 on this agenda); and

Page 21

Agenda Item B2



b) delegate the extension of the contract after three years to the Corporate Director 
Patrick Leeson (as Corporate Director for Education and Young People’s Services), 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member. 

1. Introduction

1.1 This report seeks to ensure full compliance with Kent County Council 
governance for the award of the Young Carers Service contract. This service is 
currently providing support to children and young people and Kent County 
Council is paying for this service; the report is to satisfy the governance 
arrangements for this contract.  

1.2 The Council has a statutory obligation to provide for support for young carers; 
under the Children and Families Act 2014 and the Care Act 2014, Local 
Authorities must ‘take reasona
[...]
il accordingly. However 
the Young Carers Service contract remains unsealed and in order to protect 
both the contractor and the Council, action is required to enable the legal 
sealing of the contract. 

Page 23



5. Equalities implications 

5.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken and it has determined 
that awarding the Young Carers Service contract would have a low impact on 
service users with protected characteristics.

6. Other corporate implications

6.1 There are no further corporate implications, other than those outlined above, 
relating to the need to ensure the Young Carers Service contract is sealed. 

7. Conclusions

7.1 Following a competitive procurement process, the Kent Young Carers Service 
contract was awarded in March 2016, with a contract commencement date of 
01 May 2016. Peter Oakford, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s 
Services, was awarded authority to award. The signed copy of the Approval to 
Award Report is attached as Appendix 3 of item D1 on this agenda. However, 
due to an administrative error the full governance route was not followed. A 
retrospective formal decision is now required before Kent County Council legal 
services can seal the contract.

8. Recommendation(s)

The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee is asked to:
Consider the report and endorse or make a recommendation to the Cabinet Member 
on the proposed decision to:

a) retrospectively make the award of the contract for the Young Carers Service to 
IMAGO COMMUNITY with the total lifetime value (i.e. 36 + 12 months) of 
£1,316,550.73, as set out in the Approval to Award Report (attached as Appendix 1 
of item D1 on this agenda);  and

b) delegate the extension of the contract after three years to the Corporate Director 
Patrick Leeson (as Corporate Director for Education and Young People’s Services), 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member. 

9. Background Documents

10. Contact details

Report Author:
Julie Street, Commissioning Officer 
03000 416737 
Julie.street@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director:
Stuart Collins, Interim Director of Early 
Help and Preventative Services 
03000 410519 
Stuart.collins@kent.gov.uk

Page 24



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY:

 Peter Oakford

Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services

DECISION NO:

16/00151

For publication 
Key decision: YES  

The award of the contract for the Young Carers Service is regarded as a key decision as it affects 
more than 2 Electoral Divisions and involves expenditure of > £1million over the life of the contract.

Award of Contract for the Young Carers Service

Decision: 

As Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services, I propose to agree to:

Retrospectively make the award of the contract for the Young Carers Service to IMAGO 
COMMUNITY with the total lifetime value (i.e. 36 + 12 months) of £1,316,550.73, as set out in the 
Approval to Award Report (attached as Appendix 1 of item D1 on this agenda)

I further delegate the extension of the contract after three years to the Corporate Director, Patrick 
Leeson (as Corporate Director for Education and Young People’s Services), in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member

Governance:
The Executive Scheme of Delegation for Officers set out in Appendix 2 Part 4 of 
the Constitution (and the directorate schemes of sub-delegation made thereunder) provides the 
governance pathway for the implementation of this decision by officers as it assumes at 1.9 of the 
scheme that once a Member-level decision has been taken, the implementation of that decision will 
normally be delegated to officers, so that multiple Member decisions are not required in respect of 
the same matter. In this instance, the Commissioning Officer will be the lead officer seeking to 
ensure that all such steps as are necessary to implement the decision are undertaken.  

Reason(s) for decision:
The Early Help Commissioning Intentions for 2016/17 recognise that a n
[...]
ork 
which the Cabinet Member will be asked to sign when taking the decision.  

Any alternatives considered and rejected:
None. An open tender exercise was undertaken to procure the Young Carers Service in line with the 
Procurement Plan  agreed at the Procurement Board of the 25 November 2015

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the 
Proper Officer: 

......................................................................... ..................................................................
signed date

Page 26



From: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health 
Reform

Peter Oakford, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s 
Services

Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services

John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Procurement and Deputy Leader

To: Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet 
Committee – 17 January 2017

 
Subject: Draft 2017-18 Budget and 2017-20 Medium Term 

Financial Plan

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: County Council debated the authority’s Autumn Budget Statement 
on 20th October.  The Autumn Budget Statement report set out an update to the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2017-18 and 2018-19 including 
progress on proposals to close the unidentified budget gap in the original plan.  
County Council reaffirmed the role of Cabinet Committees in scrutinising the 
budget.  This report is designed to accompany the final draft 2017-18 Budget 
and 2017-20 MTFP published on 12th January.  The report is exempt until these 
drafts are published.  The report provides further detail on the key assumptions 
which underpin the budget proposals and savings relevant to the remit of the 
Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee.  The report also 
includes information from KCC’s budget consultation, the Chancellor’s Autumn 
Budget Statement and provisional local government finance settlement.

Recommendation(s)
The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee is asked to 
note the draft budget and MTFP (including responses to consultation and 
Government announcements).

The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee is invited to 
make suggestions to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement and 
Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform on any other issues which 
should be reflected in the draft budget and MTFP prior to Cabinet on 23rd 
January and County Council on 9th February 2017  

1. Introduction 

1.1 The MTFP sets out the overall national and local fiscal context, KCC’s 
revenue and capital budget strategies, and KCC’s treasury management 
and risk strategies.  It also includes a number of appendices which set out 
the high level 3 year revenue budget plan, a more detailed one year plan 
by directorate, prudential and fiscal indicators, and an assessment of 

Page 27

Agenda Item C1



KCC’s reserves.  The financial plans in the MTFP take into account all of 
the significant changes from the current year including additional spending 
demands, changes to funding, and the consequential savings needed to 
balance the budget to the available funding.  This incremental approach to 
budgeting and financial planning is adopted by the vast majority of local 
authorities.

1.2 Since 2014-15 the one-year detailed financial analysis in the MTFP has 
been produced in directorate format (previously this was produced in 
Cabinet portfolio format).  This enables the MTFP to mirror the council’s 
financial monitoring, reporting and management arrangements.  The 
directorate format (and indeed the previous portfolio format) is not ideal to 
reflect Cabinet Committee remits as the two are not always aligned.  It is 
not possible to re-present the budget to reflect Cabinet Committees remits 
in the time available.  Consequently each committee will receive the 
relevant directorate MTFP plan and will need to ignore those aspects 
which are not relevant.  The draft 2017-18 MTFP for the Educatio
[...]
gh to fund all demands).  This means the Council will still need to find 
substantial savings in order cover any shortfall against spending demands 
and to compensate for the reductions in RSG (and any other changes in 
specific grants including those referred to in this report). 

5.2 At this stage the forecasts for 2018-19 and 2019-20 are our best 
estimates. If these estimates prove to be accurate then the savings 
needed to balance the budgets in these years would be less than we have 
faced for a number of years.  At this stage we have made no presumptions 
on the possible consequences of 100% business rate retention.  We know 
that the extra business rates we will be able to retain will come with 
additional responsibilities although we have no indication what these might 
be and whether there will be enough money to cover the cost.  We also 
know the government is reconsidering the calculation of the existing 
baseline which determines the top-up we receive (and the tariffs other 
authorities pay).  Once again at this stage we have made no presumption 
about the outcome of this review until we know more.

5.3 Appendices 1 and 2 include the latest estimates for unavoidable and other 
spending demands for 2017-18 and future years.  These estimates are 
based on the latest budget monitoring and activity levels as reported to 
Cabinet in November (quarter 2).  Committees no longer receive individual 
in-year monitoring reports and therefore members may wish to review the 
relevant appendices of the Cabinet report before the meeting.   

6. Recommendation(s)
6.1 The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee is asked 

to note the draft budget and MTFP (including responses to consultation 
and Government announcements).

6.2 The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee is invited 
to make suggestions to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 
and Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform on any other 
issues which should be
[...]
 27,115 90,861 28,991 146,967

Other Projects:

2 Special Schools Review Phase 2 80,922 71,466 4,390 5,066 9,456

3 Sevenoaks Grammar School 22,000 13,100 2,900 6,000 8,900

4 John Wallis Academy 5,075 75 5,000 0 5,000

5 EYPS Single System 1,800 1,415 385 385

6 Priority School Build Programme (PSBP) 1 & 2 9,643 4,475 1,893 3,275 5,168

0

7 Total Individual Projects 460,877 285,001 34,008 98,151 28,991 0 0 14,726 0 175,876 0

8 TOTAL CASH LIMIT 527,250 285,001 34,832 139,251 28,991 0 24,000 15,175 0 242,249 0

Italic font: these are projects that are relying on significant elements of unsecured funding and will only go ahead if the funding is achieved.

* Estimated allocations have been included for 2017-18, 2018-19, and 2019-20.

** Estimated allocations have been included for 2018-19 and 2019-20.

EDUCATION & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES

SECTION 3 - CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLANS 2017-18 TO 2019-20 BY FUNDING
2017-20 Funded By:

2017-20 Funded By:

1

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item D1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 213

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	B1 16/00114 Proposal to expand Palmarsh Primary School, St Georges Place, Hythe CT21 6NE
	B2 16/00151 - Young Carers Service Commissioning Update
	B2 - PROD

	C1 Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term financial plan 2017/20
	C1 Appendix 1 for EYP Cabinet Committees 17Jan17
	C1 Appendix 2 EYP A-Z 030117 v2
	C1 Appendix 3a EYPS Capital Prog 17Jan17
	C1 Appendix 3b EYPS Capital Prog 17Jan17

	D1 Young Carers Service Commissioning Update (exempt appendices to item B2)
	B2 A

Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Education and Young People's Services Cabinet 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Tuesday, 17 January 2017.

PRESENT: Mr L B Ridings, MBE (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr L Burgess, Mr G Cowan, Mr M J Horwood, Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog, 
Mr C R Pearman, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr T L Shonk, Mr R Truelove and Mr M J Vye

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE and Mr G Lymer

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education and Young People's 
Services) and Ms Jemma West (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

233. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies had been received from Mr Oakford, Mr Brunning, Mr Roper, and Mr Tear.  
Mr Lymer attended as Deputy Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services, in 
place of Mr Oakford. 

234. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

There were no declarations of interest. 

235. 16/00114 Proposal to expand Palmarsh Primary School, St Georges Place, 
Hythe CT21 6NE 
(Item B1)

(Mr David Adams, Area Education Officer (South Kent), attended the meeting for this 
item). 

1. Mr Adams presented the report which set out results following public 
consultation on the proposal to expand Palmarsh Primary School for 
September 2018.

2. RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Health Reform, as set out below, be endorsed:

a) To authorise the Corporate Director - Education and Young People's 
Services to issue Public Notice to expand Palmarsh Primary School to 
1FE, with a published admissions number of 30 from September 2018 
(subject to planning permission being granted);



2

b) To allocate £2.2m from the Education and Young People’s Service Capital 
budget; 

c) To authorise the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation  with General 
Counsel, to enter into any necessary contracts/ agreements on behalf of 
the County Council; and

d) To authorise the Director of Infrastructure to be the nominated Authority 
Representative within the relevant agreements and to enter into variations 
as envisaged under the contracts. Variations to contract value to be no 
more than 10% above the capital funding agreed by the Cabinet Member 
without requiring a new Record of Decision.

236. 16/00151 - Young Carers Service Commissioning Update 
(Item B2)

(Stuart Collins, Interim Director of Early Help and Preventative Services, attended the 
meeting for this item). 

1. Mr Collins introduced his report which explained that following a review of governance 
in the procurement of Early Help and Preventative Services contracts, to ensure full 
compliance with KCC’s Governance process, some actions had been identified.  
Early Help and Preventative Services procured a Young Carers Service in March 
2016.  The purpose of the service was to provide direct support to young carers and 
their families and raise awareness and train the wider workforce that come into 
contact with young carers. 

2. Mr Collins then responded to the questions raised by Committee Members, and made 
points including the following:

 A report showing performance of IMAGO against performance indicators could be 
provided at the March meeting of the Cabinet Committee.

 Regular contract monitoring took place, and the supplier was performing well, 
providing a good service and meeting specifications. 

3. Mr Leeson then added the following points:

 Delegation to the Corporate Director of the extension of contract after a three year 
period was simply a provision for the option to extend. 

4. The Chairman proposed to endorse the recommendations set out in the report. Upon 
being put to the vote, this was carried, with 10 for, 0 against and 1 abstention. 

RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member, as set out 
below, be endorsed:

(a) Retrospectively make the award of the contract for the Young Carers Service to 
IMAGO Community with the total lifetime value (36 plus 12 months of £1,316,550.73, 
as set out in the Approval to Award report (in the exempt part of this report);

(b) Delegate the extension of the contract after three years to the Corporate Director for 
Education and Young People’s Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member. 

237. Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/20 
(Item C1)



3

(Dave Shipton, Head of Financial Strategy, and Simon Pleace, Revenue Finance Manager 
attended the meeting for this item).

1. Mr Shipton introduced the report which set out an update to the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2017/18 and 18-19 including progress on proposals 
to close the unidentified budget gaps in the original plan. The report provided 
further information on the key assumptions which underpinned the budget 
proposals and savings relevant to the remit of the Education and Young 
People’s Services Cabinet Committee.  The report also included information 
from KCC’s budget consultation, the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget Statement 
and provisional local government finance settlement. 

2. Mr Shipton responded to the questions of the Committee Members and made 
points including the following:

 The social care levy enabled local authorities to increase Council Tax by 
up to 6% over a three year period, providing there was no more than 3% 
increase in any one year period, without a referendum.  

 Consultation showed that 70% of respondents supported increasing 
Council Tax provided it was used to protect Social Care services. Only 
20% had supported an increase which would exceed the referendum 
trigger. 

 The consultation on the KCC website had only referred to contribution 
towards the totality of the Social Care budget, and did not mention the 
complexities of what this included. 

3. Mr Gough, the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform then 
responded to questions of the Committee Members and made points 
including the following:

 The main area of concern was the Basic Need programme, and in 
particular whether or not the delivery of the Free School programme by the 
EFA could meet Basic Need.

4. Mr Leeson then added the following points:

 The amount of money shown in the budget for the school building 
priority programme was part of the DfE programme. The building was 
yet to commence, but the money was held in the budget for when it did.

 There would not be any cuts to children’s centre budgets, but £500k 
was being moved from the public health budget to support public health 
work.

 There were cuts to the school improvement resource, but it continued to 
meet the standards required.  NEET figures were one of the current 
challenges.

 A proposal would be coming to the Committee Members at the 
February meeting around setting up an Education Services Company, 
which would allow greater capacity to gain more funding. 

5. RESOLVED that the draft budget and MTFP, including responses to 
consultation and Government announcements, be noted. 



4

238. Young Carers Service Commissioning Update (exempt appendices to item 
B2) 
(Item D1)

1. The confidential annex was not referred to during the course of the meeting.

2. RESOLVED – that the confidential annex to item B2 be noted. 


